

## City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 0029X-2008, Version: 1

To amend Resolution 0223X-2007, adopted on December 10, 2007 which established a Board of Revision to hear the objections to the Laurel Canyon Subdivision and the Miami Avenue assessments for underground street lighting systems and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the City Clerk's Office in that it is immediately necessary to amend Resolution 0223X-2007, adopted December 10, 2007 to correct the name of one of the Board Members appointed to the Board of Revision to hear objections to assessments for Laurel Canyon and Miami Avenue underground street lighting at the earliest possible time for the immediate preservation of the public property, peace, health, and safety; now therefore

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUBUS:

SECTION 1. That Jeffrey D. Porter, Chair, Gary L. Baker, II, Ian MacConnell, Quay Barnes, Debera Diggs (Alternate) disinterested freeholders of the City of Columbus, Ohio be and they are hereby appointed a Board of Revision to hear all objections to the estimated assessments for the following proposed improvements:

Improvements of Laurel Canyon and Miami Avenue underground street lighting.

Said Board shall report to this Council its findings, if any, of the estimated assessments as reported by the Division of Power and Water.

Said hearing will be held in the City Council Chambers on January 31, 2008 at 7:00 P.M.

Section 2. That Resolution 0223X-2007, adopted December 10, 2007 is hereby amended to replace Gary L. Baker, II with Ian MacConnell a member of the Board of Revision to hear objections in this matter.

Section 3. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part of, this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its adoption and approval by the Mayor or ten days after adoption if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.